# Clerk's Contract and Agreement Cover Page

Year:

2007

Legistar File ID#: 2007-0383

Multi Year:

Amount

\$5,874.11

**Contract Type:** 

Goods&services

Contractor's Name:

Videotec Corp

Contractor's AKA:

**Execution Date:** 

7/3/2007

**Termination Date:** 

9/30/2007

Renewal Date:

Department:

Public Works/Vehicle & Equipment

**Originating Person:** 

Rick Hanik

Contract Description: Public Works Video Camera Upgrade



MAYOR Daniel J. McLaughlin

VILLAGE CLERK

David P. Maher

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 (708) 403-6100



VILLAGE HALL

TRUSTEES

Bernard A. Murphy Kathleen M. Fenton Brad S. O'Halloran James V. Dodge Edward G. Schussler III Patricia Gira

July 10, 2007

Ms. Laura Coffey Videotec Corporation 9801 Spring Drive Highland, IN 46322

RE: NOTICE TO PROCEED

Public Works Video Camera Upgrade

Dear Ms. Coffey:

This notification is to inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary contracts, certifications, and insurance documents in order for work to commence on the above stated project as of July 9, 2007.

Please contact Rick Hanik at 708-403-6107 to arrange the commencement of the work.

The Village will be processing a Purchase Order for this contract/service and it will be faxed to your company. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order.

For your records, I have enclosed one (1) original executed contract dated July 3, 2007 in an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Four and 11/100 (\$5,874.11) Dollars. If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski
Contract Administrator

Cc:

Rick Hanik Tom Morgan Judy Konow

# VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK (Contract for Purchase of Goods and Services)

This Contract is made this	3rdday of	July	_, 2007 by and between the Village
of Orland Park (hereinafter	referred to as the "\	/ILLAGE") and	Videotec Corporation (hereinafter
referred to as the "CONTRA	ACTOR").		

#### WITNESSETH

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILLAGE and the CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "PARTIES"), the PARTIES agree as follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the following documents (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS") however this Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract's provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their unaltered condition.

The Contract

The Terms and Conditions pertaining to the Contract

The Proposal submitted by Videotec Corporation on May 31, 2007 to the extent it does not conflict with this contract

All Certifications required by the VILLAGE

Certificates of Insurance

# SECTION 2: GOODS TO BE PURCHASED, COST AND DELIVERY, SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The VILLAGE agrees to purchase from the CONTRACTOR the following:

<u>Quantity</u>	Description
2	Clinton high resolution color day/night camera
1	Clinton 5-50mm lens
1	Pelco outdoor housing with mount
1	Altronix camera power supply
Lot	Cable
1	Clinton 4 channel digital recorder
1	FM Systems transmitter
1	FM Systems receiver

(Hereinafter referred to as the "GOODS"). The GOODS shall be delivered FOB to the Village of Orland Park, 14700 South Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, Illinois 60462 or to any other address provided by the VILLAGE.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to provide the services as described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS (hereinafter referred to as the "WORK") and further described below:

Upgrade from one (1) low resolution black and white camera, 72 hour VCR recorder and black and white monitor to two (2) high resolution color cameras with a DVR and network viewing as defined in the Scope of Work in the May 31, 2007 proposal.

The VILLAGE agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR upon acceptance of the GOODS and WORK pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.) the following for performance of the described services and upon acceptance of the GOODS:

TOTAL COST: Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-four and 11/100 (\$5,874.11) Dollars (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT SUM"). The CONTRACT SUM shall not be increased without the express written consent of the VILLAGE.

<u>SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT:</u> CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations involved in the performance of the WORK which is the subject matter of this Contract without the express written consent of the VILLAGE.

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: This Contract shall commence on the date of its execution. Acceptance of the GOODS and termination of this Contract shall occur only after the VILLAGE has inspected the GOODS, any period of training provided by the CONTRACTOR or manufacturer of the GOODS has expired and the GOODS have been acknowledged in writing by the VILLAGE to be accepted. In addition to any time period allotted for training purposes, the VILLAGE shall either issue said acknowledgement or a written notice explaining the deficiencies in the GOODS within ten (10) days of delivery. The CONTRACTOR shall have ten (10) days after receipt of notice of deficiencies to cure said deficiencies or replace the GOODS at which time, if the VILLAGE does not accept the GOODS the CONTRACTOR shall be considered to be in breach of the terms of the Contract.

The WORK shall commence upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and continue expeditiously during normal business hours (*Monday – Friday 7:30am – 4:30pm*) until final completion. This Contract shall terminate upon completion of the WORK, but may be terminated by either of the PARTIES for default upon failure to cure after ten (10) days prior written notice of said default from the aggrieved PARTY. The VILLAGE, for its convenience, may terminate this Contract with thirty (30) days prior written notice.

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE and their respective officers, agents and employees, from and against all claims, damages, losses, costs, expenses, judgments and liabilities, including but not limited to attorney's fees, costs and expenses, arising out of or in connection with Contractor's performance of or failure to perform this Agreement, provided that any such claim, damage, loss, costs, expenses, judgments or liabilities are attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury or destruction of tangible personal property, including the loss of use resulting therefrom, that is caused in whole or in part by any act or omission of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable.

The indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the benefit of Contractor or any indemnities under any Worker's Compensation Act, Occupational Disease Act, Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits act. The Contractor further agrees to waive any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker's Compensation Act court interpretations or otherwise.

Contractor agrees that a similar waiver of liability limitation will be incorporated in its agreements with sub-subcontractors or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them. Contractor agrees that in the event it fails to incorporate such a waiver of liability limitation in its agreements with said sub-subcontractors and others, then it will be responsible for any additional liability arising out of said failure. The defense and indemnification obligations set forth in this provision shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of any Insurance Certificates required by the VILLAGE in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited to the Illinois Human Rights Act as explained in the Terms and Conditions herein and as follows: CONTRACTOR hereby agrees that this contract shall be performed in compliance with all requirements of the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq., and that the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors and any suppliers shall not engage in any prohibited form of discrimination in employment as defined in that Act and shall maintain a sexual harassment policy as the Act requires. The CONTRACTOR shall maintain, and require that its subcontractors and suppliers maintain, policies of equal employment opportunity which shall prohibit discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment on the basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, age, marital status, physical or mental disability unrelated to the individual's ability to perform the essential functions of the job, association with a person with a disability, or unfavorable discharge from military service. CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors and suppliers shall comply with all requirements of the Act and of the Rules of the Illinois Department of Human Rights with regard to posting information on employees' rights under the Act. CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors and suppliers shall place appropriate statements identifying their companies as equal opportunity employers in all advertisements for workers to be employed in work to be performed under this contract.

The CONTRACTOR shall obtain all necessary local and state licenses and/or permits that may be required for performance of the WORK and provide those licenses to the VILLAGE prior to commencement of the WORK.

SECTION 7: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, it requires that such notice be in writing. Notice shall be deemed received if it is 1) delivered in person, 2) sent by registered United States mail and a signed return receipt is received, 3) delivered by messenger or mail service and a signed receipt is received, 4) sent by facsimile and a printed acknowledgment of receipt is received, or 4) by e-mail if an acknowledgment of receipt is received. Notice shall be sent to the following:

To the VILLAGE:

Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator Village of Orland Park 14700 South Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, Illinois 60462 Telephone: 708-403-6173

Facsimile: 708-403-9212

e-mail: ddomalewski@orland-park.il.us

To the CONTRACTOR:

Laura Coffey, Account Executive

Videotec Corporation 9801 Spring Drive

Highland, Indiana 46322

Telephone: 219-922-4500 Facsimile: 708-862-2001

e-mail: lcoffey@videotecsecurity.com

or to such other person or persons or to such other address or addresses as may be provided by either party to the other party under the requirements of this Section.

<u>SECTION 8: TERMINATION:</u> This Contract may be terminated by the VILLAGE for cause or convenience upon written notice to CONTRACTOR and in the case of GOODS manufactured or modified to the VILLAGE'S specifications, only upon payment of the costs incurred, as approved by the VILLAGE, up to the date of termination.

SECTION 9: STANDARD OF SERVICE: Services shall be rendered to the highest professional standards to meet or exceed those standards met by others providing the same or similar services in the Chicagoland area. Sufficient competent personnel shall be provided who with supervision shall complete the services required within the time allowed for performance. The CONTRACTOR'S personnel shall, at all times present a neat appearance and shall be trained to handle all contact with Village residents or Village employees in a respectful manner. At the request of the Village Manager or a designee, the CONTRACTOR shall replace any incompetent, abusive or disorderly person in its employ.

**SECTION 10: PAYMENTS TO OTHER PARTIES:** The CONTRACTOR shall not obligate the VILLAGE to make payments to third parties or make promises or representations to third parties on behalf of the VILLAGE without prior written approval of the Village Manager or a designee.

**SECTION 11: COMPLIANCE:** CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the requirements of the Contract Documents, including, but not limited to, the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act where applicable and all other applicable local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and regulations.

<u>SECTION 12: LAW AND VENUE:</u> The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern this Contract and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois.

**SECTION 13: MODIFICATION:** This Contract may be modified only by a written amendment signed by both PARTIES.

**SECTION 14: COUNTERPARTS:** This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by duly authorized agents of the PARTIES.

FOR: THE VILLAGE	FOR: THE CONTRACTOR
Ву:	By: Pollunell.
Print Name: Robert J. Zeder, Jr.	Print Name: <u>DAVID L. RUNNELLS</u>
Its: Village Manager	Its: CEO
Date: 7-10-07	Date:JULY 3, 2007
FACSIMILE SIGNATURES SHALL SUFFICE A	AS ORIGINAL
	Initial here if faxing

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF GOODS

The VILLAGE may, if the CONTRACTOR does not correct deficiencies in the GOODS with reasonable promptness after receiving a written notice from the VILLAGE, deduct the reasonable cost of the correction or cure from the amounts owed to the CONTRACTOR or require the CONTRACTOR to retrieve the GOODS at its sole expense and deduct the full amount of the returned GOODS from the CONTRACT SUM.

The CONTRACTOR represents to its knowledge and belief that the GOODS are new, contain materials of good quality and that the GOODS conform to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. All manufacturers' guarantees and warranties shall be delivered to the VILLAGE prior to the issuance of final payment.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with all local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes, rules, regulations and all case law pertaining to the provision of the GOODS to a public body, including but not limited to all of the applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-01 et seq.)

CONTRACTOR will not be relieved of any obligation to the VILLAGE in performance of the Contract due to failure to examine or receive documents, visit or become familiar with conditions under which the GOODS shall be used or from facts of which CONTRACTOR should have been aware and VILLAGE shall consider all incidents of nonperformance of the Contract related thereto as incidents of default and a breach of the Contract.

The VILLAGE is a public body and is exempt from excise, sales and use taxes; therefore, CONTRACTOR shall not include any such taxes in its cost figures.

The VILLAGE shall have the right to inspect the GOODS and test the GOODS for suitability for use before acceptance. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the contracted quality and standards of all GOODS supplied under this contract up to the time of final acceptance by the VILLAGE. GOODS not complying with the requirements of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS may be rejected by the VILLAGE and upon rejection shall be removed at no cost to the Village.

All guarantees and warranties required shall be furnished by the CONTRACTOR and shall be delivered to the VILLAGE before final voucher on the contract is issued.

Execution of the Contract between VILLAGE and CONTRACTOR is contingent upon receipt of any certifications required by the VILLAGE.

The VILLAGE may, at any time, terminate the Contract for the VILLAGE'S convenience and without cause upon written notice to the CONTRACTOR.



May 31, 2007

Quote #1007R

Village of Orland Park Dept. of Public Works 15655 Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 Attn: Mr. Tom Morgan

Dear Mr. Morgan:

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service!

Videotec is proud to be a fully licensed, insured, IBEW electronic security systems integrator. We have a strong history of excellent performance on projects similar in size and scope to the one described below.

At Videotec our core competency is integrated electronic security, making us more qualified for a project of this nature than a company who treats access control and CCTV systems as a sideline. I am sure you realize the value of a highly competent contractor performing their specialty.

Below you will find the scope of work, project pricing and terms for the installation. If you have any questions or concerns please call me at 219-922-4500.

#### SCOPE OF WORK

Videotec will mount one color camera that switches to black/white in low light conditions on the pole by the fuel pump that has an existing camera on it. The new camera will provide a view of the salt storage building along with the ramp in front of the loading door and the side of the building. This camera will route into a device that will allow us to use existing coax to bring the video signal back to the head end. This camera will terminate in the Fleet Maintenance Foreman's office, where it will terminate in a digital recorder provided for in this proposal. The existing camera on the fuel pump will be replaced, while utilizing the existing housing and lens and will also terminate in the digital recorder. This quote assumes that viewing will be done via the network, so no monitor for viewing at the digital recorder is included. Installation will be complete and turnkey and includes a training session on usage of the digital recorder.

#### OTY EQUIPMENT

- 2 Clinton high resolution color-day/night camera
- 1 Clinton 5-50mm lens
- 1 Pelco outdoor housing with mount
- 1 Altronix camera power supply
- Lot Cable
- 1 Clinton 4 channel digital recorder
- 1 FM Systems transmitter
- 1 FM Systems receiver

The price for this system totally installed is \$5,874.11.

<u>REMOTE CLIENTS</u> Computer to be provided by owner. DSL line or internet line to be supplied by customer prior to installation. Any offsite programming of DSL equipment will be charged on a time and material basis. The DSL connection information check list must be filled out and returned before any offsite programming will take place.

An initial down-payment of 50% of total job is due upon acceptance. The remainder is due upon completion - net 15.

#### **OPTION #1 - MAINTENANCE**

We would like to offer the option of a monthly maintenance contract for the above-listed equipment. Our standard maintenance contract includes three preventative maintenance visits per year, all service trip charges, labor and loaner equipment to optimize system performance and ensure minimum downtime until original equipment can be priced for repair or replacement. The cost for the 60-month contract is \$50.00 per month.

This proposal excludes all permits and license costs.

This quote excludes piping, back boxes and raceways.

All work to be performed during normal business hours Monday – Friday 7:30am – 4:30pm.

Customer must provide the necessary 110-Volt power as required by Videotec.

The above listed prices do not include sales tax and are for acceptance within 15 days.

Warranty coverage for this quotation will be 90 days on labor and 1 year on parts.

We thank you for the opportunity of quoting the foregoing prices and we are looking forward to being of continued excellent service to you.

Very truly yours, VIDEOTEC CORPORATION		
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	v"	
Laura Coffey	ACCEPTANCE:	

Account Executive			
LC/Id	Name, Title		Dat
	Please initial for	Option #1:	

#### **CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY** TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS

IMPORTANT:	THIS CERTIF	ICATION MUST	F BE EXECUTED.	
I,and say that I am _	CEO		, being first duly sworn or resident," or other proper title)	certify
unit of state or loca	oposal, and that the al government as a r Code, or of any simil	esult of a violation ar offense of "bid-	, the Prime Contacting win of either Section 33E-3, or 33E-4-rigging" or "bid-rotating" of any statements.	th any of the
	-		rson Making Certification	

MARIAN KRITSCH NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA

Subscribed and Sworn To Before Me This 3rd Day of JULY , 2007.

STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF LAKE

#### SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY

Please be advised that pursuant to Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993, 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) has been amended to provide that every party to a public contract must:

"Have <u>written</u> sexual harassment policies that shall include, at a minimum, the following information: (I) the illegality of sexual harassment; (II) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (III) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (IV) the vendor's internal complaint process including penalties; (V) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department ( of Human Rights) and the Commission (Human Rights Commission); (VI) directions on how to contact the Department and Commission; and (VII) protection against retaliation as provided by Section 6-101 of the Act. (Illinois Human Rights Act). (emphasis added)

Pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/1-103 (M) (2002), a "public contract" includes:

corporation is a party."
TAVITO RVAJEUS, having submitted a proposal for VIDEOTEC CORPORATION (Name of Contractor) for
ELECTRONIC SECURATY SYSTEMS (General Description of Work Proposed on) to
the Village of Orland Park, hereby certifies that said contractor has a written sexual
harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4).  By:  Authorized Agent of Contractor  DAVID L. RUNNELLS, CEO
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>JULY</u> , 20 <u>07</u> .

Notary Public

STATE OF INDIANA

MARIAN KRITSCH NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. FEB. 23,2008

#### **EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY**

**Section I.** This EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required by the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.

**Section II.** In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights (hereinafter referred to as the Department) the Contractor may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or regulation.

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees:

- A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization.
- **B.** That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this Agreement, or any portion hereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.
- **C.** That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service.
- **D.** That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Vendor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract.
- E. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and

Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.

- **F.** That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.
- **G.** That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Vendor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Vendor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations.

**Section III.** For the purposes of subsection G of Section II, "subcontract" means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Vendor and any person under which any portion of the Vendor's obligations under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Vendor or other organization and its customers.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:
on ll old
BY: North
DAVID L. RUNNELLS, CEO
ATTEST: Marian Kritich
MARIAN KRITSCH
DATE: JULY 3, 2007

### TAX CERTIFICATION

Ι,	DAVID L. RUNNELLS	, having been first duly sworn
	se and state as follows:	
autho	l, <u>DAVID L. RUNNEI</u> rized	.s, am the duly
which	agent for <u>VIDEOTE</u> has	CORPORATION,
	submitted a proposal t	the Village of Orland Park for
	PUBLIC WORKS VIDEO	CAMERA UPGRADEand I hereby certify (Name of Project)
	thatVIDEOTEC CO	PORATION is not
	Department of I a. it is contestin accordance with Revenue Act; o	payment of any tax administered by the Illinois evenue, or if it is:  its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in procedures established by the appropriate  into an agreement with the Department of
	Revenue for pa compliance with	ment of all taxes due and is currently in
Day of NOTA		MARIAN KRITSCH PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY MISSION EXP. FEB. 23.2000

#### REFERENCES

# (Please type) ORGANIZATION CITY OF AURORA ILLINOIS ADDRESS 44 E. DOWNER PLACE CITY, STATE, ZIP AURORA, ILLINOIS 60507 PHONE NUMBER (630) 844-4740 CONTACT PERSON MR. PHIL SILAGI DATE OF PROJECT DECEMBER 2005 AND ONGOING ORGANIZATION CITY OF NAPERVILLE ILLINOIS (TRAIN STATION) ADDRESS 1350 AURORA AVENUE CITY, STATE, ZIP NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60540 PHONE NUMBER (630) 420-6111 CONTACT PERSON DAN VOILAND OR NAOMI POLLARD DATE OF PROJECT JUNE 2007 ORGANIZATION U.S. STEEL GARY WORKS ADDRESS 1 N. BROADWAY CITY, STATE, ZIP GARY, INDIANA 46400 PHONE NUMBER (219) 888–4375 CONTACT PERSON MIKE PACE---DIRECTOR OF SECURITY DATE OF PROJECT SEVERAL YEARS/MANY ON GOING PROJECTS Proposer's Name: VIDEOTEC CORP. TAVIS RUNNERY CED Signature:

	,						
1	ACORD CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABILIT				3/5	(MM/DD/YYYY) /2007
PRO	DUCER (219)865-1777 FAX:	(219) 865-1444	THIS CERT	IFICATE IS ISS	UED AS A MATTI	ER OF INFO	DRMATION
HIZ	A Insurance		HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFICA	O RIGHTS UPON	AMEND. EX	TEND OR
222	2 Indianapolis Blvd, Ste	203	ALTER THE	COVERAGE AF	FORDED BY THE	POLICIES E	ELOW.
	O. Box 717						
Scl	hererville IN 46	375-0717	INSURERS A	FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC#	
INSU				ate Automob		25135	
Vic	deotec Corporation & Vic	ected Corp IIx	INSURER B:				
	01 Spring Drive		INSURER C:			<del> </del>	
			INSURER D:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Hic	ghland IN 46	322	INSURER E:				9
-	ERAGES		INSONER E.				
THE REC	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELO DUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AI INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POL GREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	NY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMEN LICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJ	T WITH RESPECT JECT TO ALL TH	TO WHICH THIS C IE TERMS, EXCLU	SIONS AND CONDIT	ISSUED OR I	MAY PERTAIN,
INSR LTR	ADD'L INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)		LIMITS	
	GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurren	ce) \$	
	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one perso	on) \$	
			17		PERSONAL & ADV INJU	RY \$	
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP	AGG \$	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIM (Ea accident)	IT   \$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY		
	SCHEDULED AUTOS		*		(Per person)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS			8	DODLY IN HIDY		
	NON-OWNED AUTOS	6			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	1
	NON-OWNED ACTOS				DD0055557.5444.65		
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCID	ENT \$	
	ANY AUTO					ACC \$	
					AUTO ONLY:	AGG \$	
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$	
		2				\$	
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$	
_	RETENTION \$				WC STATIL	\$	
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					OTH- ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		- 1- 1	. / / /	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	500,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? If yes, describe under	WCP7526816	3/1/2007	3/1/2008	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPL	OYEE \$	500,000
	SPECIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY L	LIMIT \$	500,000
	OTHER						
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLI s policy includes a Waiver of				Orland Dark	l Abair	ama atriau
off	icers, trustees, directors, e	mployees and agents. A 30	day notice	of cancellation	on applies excer	t 10 day	notice for
	-payment of premium.			ONLY STREET KOOKSTELTSTOCKS IN CO.			
					98		
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATI	ON			
			SHOULD ANY	OF THE ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIES BE	CANCELLED	BEFORE THE

Village of Orland Park Attn. Kerrie Petzo 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

L Meyers

ext 309/MV James D. hruger

Producer Surplus Insurance Brokers P. O. Box 749
South Bend IN

46624-0749

Insured VIDEOTEC HOLDING INC VIDEOTEC CORP, VIDEOTEC II 9801 SPRING STREET

IN 46322 HIGHLAND

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies below.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Company letter A SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE CO.

Company letter B SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE CO.

Company letter C

Company letter D

Company letter E

COVERAGES This is to certify that policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated, notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. Limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims.

					1		
Co	Type of Insurance	Policy number	Policy Effective	Policy Expire	ALL LIMITS IN T	HOUSANDS	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY X Commercial General Liab. Claims made X Occurence Owner's & contractors	BCS0014653	3-01-07	3-01-08	General aggregate\$2,000 Products—completed operations aggregate\$2,000 Personal & advertising injury\$1,000		
	protective				Each occurrence Fire damage (any one fire) Medical expense (ar one person)	\$ 100	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Any auto				CSL	\$	
	All owned autos Scheduled autos Hired autos				Bodily Injury (per person)	\$	
	Non-owned autos Garage liability				Bodily Injury (per accident)	\$	
	-				Property damage	\$	
В	EXCESS LIABILITY X Umbrella form	UMS0020975	3-01-07	3-01-08	Each occurrence	Aggregate	
	Other than umbrella form	OMS0020973	3-01-07	2-01-08	\$5,000	\$ 5,000	
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION				Statutory		
	AND				\$ (each accide	ent)	
	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				\$ (each accide \$ (disease-pol \$ (disease-eac	icy limit) h empl.)	
		BCS0014653 BCS0014653	3-01-07 3-01-07	3-01-08 3-01-08	\$1,000,000 EA. CLAI \$2,000,000 AGGREGAT	M 'E	

Description of operations/locations/vehicles/special items

ALARM & ALARM SYSTEMS-INSTALLATION, SERVICING OR REPAIR & ALARMS-SECURITY SYSTEM MONITORING CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED (SEE ADDENDUM) \*10 DAYS FOR NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM

Certificate holder

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK ATTN: KERRIE PETZO-CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 14700 S RAVINIA AVENUE ORLAND PARK IL 60462 CANCELLATION Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mail \*30 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives.

Authorized representative

VIDEOTEC HOLDING INC VIDEOTEC CORP., VIDEOTEC II BCS0014653 UMS0020975

## ADDENDUM PAGE

ADDITIONAL INSURED PER CG 2033 (07/04)
THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK AND THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, TRUSTEES, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS

14700 S. RAVINIA AVENUE ORLAND PARK, IL 60462

## THE FOLLOWING APPLY ONLY IF CHECKED:

✓ Waiver of Transfer of Rights per CG2404
 ✓ It is further agreed that this Insurance shall be Primary and Noncontributory but only in the event of the Named Insured's Sole Negligence.

## **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.